

The Electricity Act 1989 and Gas Act 1986

Revocation Order under section 25(7)(c) of the Electricity Act 1989 and section 28(7)(c) of the Gas Act 1986

To: E (Gas and Electricity) Limited (company number 08520118) having its registered office at T3 Trinity Park, Bickenhill Lane, Birmingham, England , B37 7ES (**'EGEL'**), the holder of a licence granted under section 6(1)(d) of the Electricity Act 1989 (the 'Electricity Act') and a licence granted under section 7A(1) of the Gas Act 1986 (the 'Gas Act').

WHEREAS:

A. Based on information received by the Gas and Electricity Markets Authority (**'the Authority'**), it appeared to the Authority that EGEL was contravening, or was likely to contravene the following relevant conditions of the gas and electricity supply licences (collectively referred to as '**SLC'**):

- 1. SLC 14A (Transfer Blocking), and
- 2. SLC 0.3(a) (Standards of Conduct).

B. Having had regard to the matters set out in section 25(2), (3)(a) and (b) of the Electricity Act and section 28(2), (3)(a) and (b) of the Gas Act and the consequences of contravention, the Authority made a Provisional Order on 16 January 2019 (**'the PO'**).

C. Since 16 January 2019 the Authority has not been required to confirm the PO pursuant to section 25(4) of the Electricity Act and section 28(4) of the Gas Act owing to the information set out in paragraph D below.

D. Further to receipt by the Authority of information from EGEL, including reports, demonstrating EGEL's compliance with the provisions of the PO and the SLCs stated at paragraph A above and receipt by the Authority of independent verification¹ of EGEL's compliance with such provisions of the PO, the Authority is now satisfied that the provisions made by the PO dated 16 January 2019 are no longer requisite for the purpose of securing EGEL's compliance with the SLCs stated at paragraph A of this Order. On this basis the Authority hereby revokes the PO.

¹ Independent verification has been received by the Authority from relevant industry bodies of the withdrawals by EGEL from transfers between Economy Energy Trading Limited to EGEL.



NOW THEREFORE:

The Authority, pursuant to section 25(7)(c) of the Electricity Act and section 28(7)(c) of the Gas Act hereby revokes the PO.

Dated: 25 February 2019

Signed:

Andrew Long – Chair Dr Ulrike Hotopp Ali Nikpay

Enforcement Decision Panel Duly authorised on behalf of the Gas and Electricity Markets Authority